Extract of Minutes of a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioner of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina held at 200 College Street, Suite 326, Asheville, North Carolina, at 5:00 p.m. on March 4, 2025.

Commissioner of which was available with the Board an				ion (the "R	esolution"), а сору
	*	*	*			
Also present:						
The following members were absent:						
The following members were present:						
	-	-	•			

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA DECLARING THE INTENT OF THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA TO REIMBURSE ITSELF FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURES INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE OF VEHICLES AND THE ACQUISITION OF OTHER EQUIPMENT FROM THE PROCEEDS OF CERTAIN TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS TO BE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED DURING CALENDAR YEAR 2025

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina ("County") hereby finds and determines that it is in the best interests of the County to provide for the purchase of vehicles and the acquisition of other equipment for various County purposes (collectively, the "Project");

WHEREAS, the County presently intends, at one time or from time to time, to finance all or a portion of the costs of the Project with proceeds of tax-exempt obligations and reasonably expects to execute and deliver its tax-exempt obligations (the "Obligations") to finance, or to reimburse itself for, all or a portion of the costs of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to proceed with the Project and will incur and pay certain expenditures in connection with the Project prior to the date of execution and delivery of the Obligations (the "Original Expenditures"), such Original Expenditures to be paid for originally from a source other than the proceeds of the Obligations, and the County intends, and reasonably expects, to be reimbursed for such Original Expenditures from a portion of the proceeds of the Obligations to be executed and delivered at a date occurring after the dates of such Original Expenditures;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina as follows:

Section 1. *Official Declaration of Intent.* The County presently intends, and reasonably expects, to reimburse itself for the Original Expenditures incurred and paid by the County on or after the date occurring 60 days prior to the date of adoption of this Resolution from a portion of the proceeds of the Obligations. The County reasonably expects to execute and deliver the Obligations to finance all or a

portion of the costs of the Project and the maximum principal amount of Obligations expected to be executed and delivered by the County to pay for all or a portion of the costs of the Project is \$4,000,000.

Section 2. *Compliance with Regulations*. The County adopts this Resolution as a declaration of official intent under Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury Regulations promulgated under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, to evidence the County's intent to reimburse itself for the Original Expenditures from proceeds of the Obligations.

Section 3. *Itemization of Capital Expenditures*. The Finance Director of the County, with advice from special counsel, is hereby authorized, directed and designated to act on behalf of the County in determining and itemizing all of the Original Expenditures incurred and paid by the County in connection with the Project during the period commencing on the date occurring 60 days prior to the date of adoption of this Resolution and ending on the date of execution and delivery of the Obligations.

Sect	10n 4. <i>Effecti</i>	ve Date. This	Resolution 1	is effective	mmeaia	atery on t	ne date of	its adoptio	n.
On	On motion of Commissioner,			,		-	Commissioner		
	, th	e foregoing	resolution	entitled	"RESOL	UTION	OF THE	COUNTY	OF
BUNCOMBE	, North Car	OLINA DECL	ARING THE	INTENT O	OF THE C	COUNTY	OF BUNC	OMBE, NO	RTH
CAROLINA	TO REIMBURS	E ITSELF FO	R CAPITAL	EXPENDIT	TURES IN	CURRED	IN CON	NECTION W	/ITH
THE PURCH	ASE OF VEHIC	CLES AND TH	E ACQUISIT	ION OF O	THER EQ	UIPMEN	T FROM T	THE PROCE	EDS
OF CERTAIN	N TAX-EXEMP	T OBLIGATIO	ONS TO BE	EXECUTE	D AND D	ELIVERI	ED DURII	NG CALEN	DAR
YEAR 2025 "	' was duly adoj	pted by the fo	llowing vote	:					
AYE	S:								
Nay	'S:								

COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE	,)	201			
I, Sarah Gross,	Clerk to the Board o	f Commissioners of	the County of	Buncombe, N	Jorth
Carolina, DO HEREBY	CERTIFY that the for	regoing is a true and	exact copy of a	resolution ent	itled
"RESOLUTION OF THE C	OUNTY OF BUNCOMB	e, North Carolina	DECLARING TH	E INTENT OF	THE
COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE	, NORTH CAROLINA	TO REIMBURSE ITSE	ELF FOR CAPITA	L EXPENDITU	JRES

EQUIPMENT FROM THE PROCEEDS OF CERTAIN TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS TO BE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED DURING CALENDAR YEAR 2025" adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina, at a meeting held on the 4th day of March, 2025.

INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE OF VEHICLES AND THE ACQUISITION OF OTHER

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina, this the ____ day of March, 2025.

Sarah Gross

Clerk to the Board of Commissioners County of Buncombe, North Carolina

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA